[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

3

1

7

8

Agency (FEMA) to acquire wildland firefighting protective clothing and equipment.

WHEREAS, the SFFD has applied for and been awarded a grant from FEMA in the

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) to accept and

expend a grant in the amount of \$398,548 from the Federal Emergency Management

WHEREAS, the Fire Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

amount of \$398,548 to purchase wildland firefighting protective clothing and equipment; and,

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of direct costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the SFFD is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$398,548 from the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Recommended:

Joanne Hayes-White

Chief of the San Francisco Fire Department

Approved:

∖ Mayo

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

041432

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$398,548 from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to acquire wildland firefighting protective clothing and equipment.

November 16, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Maxwell,

Peskin, Sandoval

Excused: 2 - Ma, McGoldrick

File No. 041432

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 16, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

NO718 2005

Date Approved